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LEGAL  NOTICE 
EXETER ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
 
The Exeter Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Tuesday, October 17, 2023 at 7:00 P.M.in 
the Nowak Room located in the Exeter Town Offices, 10 Front Street, Exeter, to consider the 
following:  
 
NEW BUSINESS:  PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
The application of Douglas W. Johnson and Linda R. Comerci for a special exception per Article 
4, Section 4.2, Schedule I: Permitted Uses and Article 5, Section 5.2 to permit the conversion of 
an existing detached garage into a residential unit.  The subject property is located at 10 Highland 
Street, in the R-2, Single Family Residential zoning district.  Tax Map Parcel #65-142.  ZBA Case 
#23-13. 
 
The application of 81 Front Street, LLC for a variance from Article 4, Section 4.2 Schedule I and 
Section 4.3, Schedule II to permit multi-family use in the R-2 zoning district where only single-
family and duplex structure are permitted; and a lot area per dwelling unit of 9,801 square feet 
where 12,000 square feet is required.  The subject property is located at 81 Front Street, in the R-
2, Single Family Residential zoning district.  Tax Map Parcel #72-195.  ZBA Case #23-14.   
 
The application of 107 Ponemah Road, LLC for a special exception per Article 4, Section 4.2, 
Schedule I: Permitted Uses and Article 5, Section 5.2 to permit the conversion of an existing single-
family residence and attached barn into three (3) residential condominium units.  The subject 
property is located at 50 Linden Street, in the R-2, Single Family Residential zoning district.  Tax 
Map Parcel # 82-11.  ZBA Case #23-15. 
 
The application of Mario A. Ponte for a variance from Article 5, Section 5.6.6. to permit less 
parking spaces than required for the residential and retail uses proposed for within the existing 
building at 85-87 Water Street.   The subject property is located in the WC-Waterfront Commercial 
zoning district.  Tax Map Parcel #72-29.  ZBA Case #23-16.  
 
OTHER BUSINESS: 

• Aaron Jefferson – 165 A Kingston Road, Tax Map Parcel #115-12, ZBA Case #23-12    
Request for Re-hearing  

• Approval of Minutes: August 15, 2023  
 
EXETER ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
Robert V. Prior, Chairman  
 
Posted 10/05/23:  Exeter Town Office, Town of Exeter website 
 

http://www.exeternh.gov/
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 6 

I. Preliminaries 7 
Members Present: Chair Robert Prior, Clerk Theresa Page, Laura Davies, Martha 8 
Pennell - Alternate, and Laura Montagno - Alternate. Town Code Enforcement Officer 9 
Doug Eastman was also present. 10 

 11 
Members Absent: Vice-Chair Esther Olson-Murphy, Kevin Baum, Joanne Petito - 12 
Alternate 13 
 14 
Call to Order:  Chair Robert Prior called the meeting to order at 7 PM.  15 
 16 

I. New Business 17 
A. The application of Aaron Jefferson for a variance from Article 5, Section 5.1.2 B. 18 

for a change to an existing non-conforming use to permit a small auto repair 19 
operation on the property located at 165A Kingston Road. The subject property is 20 
located in the R-1, Low Density Residential zoning district. Tax Map Parcel 115-21 
12. ZBA Case #23-12. 22 
 Attorney Sharon Somers of Donohue Tucker and Ciandella spoke for the 23 
applicant, Aaron Jefferson, who was also present. Dennis Biery, the current 24 
owner of the property, was present as well.  25 
 Attorney Somers said this property originally consisted of two parcels 26 
which were subdivided in 1993. Caren Vencis owns 115-13, which fronts on 27 
Kingston Road and is burdened by an access easement that serves 115-12. 28 
Starting in the 1970s, it was used for various commercial activities, including a 29 
welding facility, an excavation company, and an equipment repair site. The 30 
applicant is seeking to transform the existing non-conforming commercial use in 31 
an R-1 Zone into a small-scale auto repair shop. The two closest houses are the 32 
Vencis property and the Farmington State subdivision, with buffering in between.  33 
 Mr. Prior asked if the driveway with machinery holding up two mailboxes 34 
is the access road. Mr. Jefferson said yes. One of the mailboxes is for Caren 35 
Vencis and the other is for Dennis Biery.  36 

Attorney Somers went through the variance criteria. 1) The variance will 37 
not be contrary to the public interest and 2) The spirit of the ordinance will be 38 
observed; yes, there is a long-standing non-conforming use in the area since the 39 
1970s with residential properties abutting. The proposed use does not deviate so 40 
drastically from the existing use so as to alter the essential character of the 41 
neighborhood. We are simply looking to swap out one non-conforming use for 42 
another. The small-scale auto repair facility, which would take place inside the 43 
existing building, does not alter the health, safety, or welfare of the 44 



neighborhood. Waste oil would be properly disposed of and the hours will be 45 
limited. 3) Substantial justice is done; yes, if the variance is denied, the existing 46 
non-conforming commercial use could continue. The proposed use is small-scale 47 
and will take place within the confines of the building. While there will be traffic on 48 
the access road, it will only occur during the day. If the application is denied, the 49 
applicant will not be able to have his small auto repair shop on the property. 4) 50 
The value of surrounding properties will not be diminished; yes, we do not 51 
believe these would be diminished by granting the variance. Adjacent residential 52 
properties have always been in existence at the same time the non-conforming 53 
use was in existence. The most recent residential lots, which were created in 54 
2002, are the Farmington Estates subdivision, lots 100-2-1 and 100-2-3. 55 
Whatever impact would have been felt, has already been felt. 5) Literal 56 
enforcement of zoning ordinance will result in an undue hardship; yes, we believe 57 
the subject lot is unique relative to other lots because it was part of a larger lot 58 
and was subdivided off in 1993 for the purpose of creating a stand-alone property 59 
for the non-confirming use. The proposed non-conforming auto repair operation 60 
will occur in the same facility. Denial would mean that the current non-conforming 61 
use could continue but the proposed use, which would be of minimal impact, 62 
could not. There is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of 63 
the ordinance and its application to this property. The purpose of the ordinance is 64 
to ensure that in changing the non-conforming use, you don’t inadvertently harm 65 
abutters or the public. We believe that the proposed use will be quite similar, and 66 
will not be visible, as it’s indoors and there is a buffer between this and the 67 
neighboring property. There will be no additional noise. The traffic, which will be 68 
3-4 vehicles a day on average, will use the same access point. The proposed 69 
auto repair use is a reasonable one; it is small-scale, is needed in the area, will 70 
be well away from the road, and the property will not be changing in appearance. 71 
The applicant will make arrangements for the proper disposal of waste oil.  72 

Mr. Prior said the word “small” doesn’t occur in the zoning regulations, so 73 
it’s just an auto repair business. Attorney Somers said it’s true that there's no 74 
reference to “small,” she’s just referencing what the applicant intends to do.  75 

Mr. Prior asked if there is water and sewer on the property. Attorney 76 
Somers said the plan for both water and sewer is that water is currently being 77 
provided from Caren Vencis’s property. Mr. Jefferson intends to use that water 78 
until such time as he drills a well himself. We think there is a septic system in the 79 
back of the property, and there will be testing done to confirm. If there isn’t one, 80 
he will have to go through the process of obtaining and installing a State-81 
approved septic system.  82 

Mr. Prior said this property looks like it’s close to an aquifer. Attorney 83 
Somers said it’s close to, but not part of, the aquifer protection district. Mr. Prior 84 
asked if it’s within setbacks from the aquifer. Attorney Somers said she believes 85 
so. If the septic had to be built, that would be taken into account when the septic 86 
is designed and installed. Mr. Prior said that’s not in the Board’s purview. 87 



Mr. Prior asked if there's a plan to put up a sign. That would be an impact 88 
to the appearance of the neighborhood. Mr. Jefferson said there's a post out front 89 
that used to have a sign on it. He would like to put one out there, and would 90 
apply for a permit for it. Mr. Prior said a large sign is allowed according to the 91 
regulations. Ms. Davies said the applicant doesn’t own the land with the frontage 92 
on the road. Is there a right in the right of way to locate a business sign? Mr. 93 
Jefferson said he’s spoken with the owner about putting in a small sign on the 94 
existing post.  95 

Ms. Montagno asked when the welding company went out of business. 96 
Mr. Jefferson said in 2016. Ms. Montagno said the oil would be managed, but 97 
what about other fluids handled in an auto shop? Mr. Jefferson said he would 98 
work with a recycling company. Ms. Montagno said the driveway is gravel, will it 99 
remain gravel? Mr. Jefferson said yes. Ms. Montagno asked how he would deal 100 
with vehicles on the driveway leaking fluids into the ground. Mr. Jefferson said if 101 
needed, he could put something else down. Most vehicles would be coming right 102 
into the shop and leaving. Ms. Montagno asked if there is proper drainage in the 103 
building for cars that may be leaking. Mr. Jefferson said “Speedy Dry” absorbs 104 
that material and goes into a dumpster to be disposed of. Ms. Montagno asked if 105 
the building is air conditioned, and Mr. Jefferson said it would be. Ms. Montagno 106 
said having the doors closed will help with noise.  107 

Ms. Page asked what kind of vehicles would be coming in and out. Mr. 108 
Jefferson said maybe a tow truck here and there. There would be smaller 109 
vehicles that are CDL rated. He would give his waste oil to a guy who has a 110 
waste oil furnace. The antifreeze would be handled by a small box truck, which 111 
houses about six 55-gallon drums. Ms. Davies asked if it would beep when it 112 
backed up, and Mr. Jefferson said he didn’t know. His output would probably be 113 
about three 55-gallon drums a year.  114 

Ms. Page asked how the expected clients would compare to the 115 
landscape company there now. Mr. Jefferson said he hasn’t seen much going in 116 
and out. Attorney Somers said the amount of traffic has fluctuated over the years 117 
in the whole spectrum of non-conforming use. What we’re proposing wouldn’t be 118 
altering that. Ms. Page said this would be the first time clients would be coming 119 
onto the property. Attorney Somers said the welding shop would have had 120 
customers coming onto the property.  121 

Ms. Pennell said she’s concerned about the right of way. Will it be wide 122 
enough to accommodate the traffic? Attorney Somers said it’s a deeded right of 123 
way that has serviced the property for years. It’s wide and sturdy enough to 124 
accommodate equipment. Mr. Jefferson said there was an excavation business 125 
where the owner moved excavators on it that were of substantial size without a 126 
problem. Ms. Pennell asked if the right of way ends at his property, and Attorney 127 
Somers says yes. Ms. Davies said the right of way appears to be wide. Mr. 128 
Jefferson said Mr. Biery told him it’s approximately 50 feet wide. Attorney Somers 129 
said the deed from 1993 proposed a 50 foot right of way, so if the current owner 130 



says it’s about 50 feet she’s going to go with that. Ms. Page asked how big the lot 131 
is, and Mr. Jefferson said 4.4 acres.  132 

Ms. Davies asked if the non-conforming use has been continuous enough 133 
to satisfy the requirement. Attorney Somers said we discussed that with the 134 
Zoning Officer and she believes the answer is yes. Ms. Davies asked if the 135 
structures are non-conforming due to encroaching on setbacks. Mr. Eastman 136 
said he’s not sure that would matter. Since the footprint of the building is not 137 
expanding or changing, it would be grandfathered. Mr. Eastman added that with 138 
a change in use in a State right of way, he believes that the State of NH would 139 
have to approve any change of use with a driveway permit. Attorney Somers said 140 
she doesn’t think that’s the case, since it’s an easement over someone else’s 141 
property, but it’s something we’ll check into. It’s not within the purview of this 142 
Board. Mr. Eastman said State approval was a condition of Board approval on 143 
another project. Attorney Somers said if the Board made a condition of approval 144 
that we would obtain a curb cut if needed for change of use at the State level, we 145 
would be amenable to that. Ms. Davies said it would be wise to run it past the 146 
District Office at DOT.  147 

Ms. Davies asked if the building housing the repairs is the taller barn-like 148 
structure or the narrow lower structure which looks like a coop. Mr. Jefferson said 149 
he has no plans to store anything in the long building. He would stay in the 150 
confines of the two-toned roof building.  151 

Ms. Davies said usually permeable surfaces are a good thing, but not 152 
when you’re dealing with vehicles and outdoor storage. Mr. Jefferson said he 153 
would keep all waste inside the building. The only thing outside would be a 154 
sealed dumpster, and there's already one on the property.  155 

Mr. Prior opened the hearing to public comment. 156 
Caren Vencis of 163 Kingston Road said when she bought her property, 157 

her husband opened a glass business and put a sign on Kingston Road. It had to 158 
be a certain length and height. The welding shop had a huge sign in a tree. Ms. 159 
Davies asked if she is okay with having a sign there, and Ms. Vencis said yes. 160 
Mr. Prior said as a home occupation, you were allowed 4 square feet of sign. 161 
This would be a legal non-conforming use, so the sign allowed is 24 square feet. 162 
Ms. Vencis said she wouldn’t want that. Ms. Montagno asked if the glass shop is 163 
no longer in business. Ms. Vencis said her husband passed away in 2011 and 164 
she took down the sign. Ms. Montagno asked if there has been no traffic in the 165 
area from her business since the mid-2000s, and Ms. Vencis said that’s correct.  166 

Chuck Nelson of 165 Kingston Road said he’s concerned about the 167 
aquifer, and would like to see a map of where the aquifer extends to. Mr. Prior 168 
said the aquifer is not part of the application because it does not touch the 169 
applicant’s property. Mr. Prior said he looked at an aquifer map and it looks like 170 
there's a wetland between two of the properties off of Farmington, but that’s not 171 
contiguous with these properties. Mr. Nelson asked if there will be lifts in the 172 
building; if there are three lifts, that might not be small. 173 



Tom Conklin of 1 Farmington Road said he received a certified letter six 174 
days ago and was immediately upset with the proposal. 3-4 cars a day may 175 
sound like a small-scale operation, but we’re talking about a 24 foot sign. If you 176 
did 8 cars you’d make more money. He’s concerned about the traffic. The access 177 
road is at the bottom of a hill off of Route 111 where people go 45 miles an hour. 178 
He’s concerned about turn-arounds on Farmington Road if people miss the turn. 179 
He doesn’t know about the aquifer, but he has a pond on his property with a lot of 180 
standing water. He thinks there would be leaching onto surrounding properties 181 
through a shared aquifer. The applicant says there's an existing well that will be 182 
tested - who will test it? What will happen? What guarantees does he have, when 183 
he and his family will be consuming this water? Regarding the noise ordinance, 184 
people are going to hang out outside. Cars will be parked on the property. The 185 
gravel is permeable and the fluids will go right through. Mr. Conklin asked if Ms. 186 
Vencis is the fee recipient for the sign. Ms. Davies said she’s the fee simple 187 
owner of the land where a sign would potentially go. She has property rights, but 188 
the right of way is a property right that’s been transferred to the property out 189 
back. It doesn’t necessarily include a business sign, but she could allow that. Mr. 190 
Eastman clarified that she cannot allow his sign on her property. Only the town of 191 
Exeter could allow that sign for her own use, but not for the applicant's use. 192 
There will be a sign, but it will have to be on his property. It also can’t be on the 193 
State right of way.  194 
 Zach Fierman of 161 Kingston Road said he and his wife have two young 195 
kids who play on that road, so turn-arounds would be a problem. The noise and 196 
water pollution are also concerns. Mr. Prior asked if during the time he’s been at 197 
161, has noise been an issue with the existing business? Mr. Fierman said no. 198 
There's almost never any traffic, except for the neighbors themselves going in 199 
and out. Ms. Page asked how long they’ve lived at the property, and Mr. Fierman 200 
said since December 22, 2022.  201 

Dave Kessland of 3 Farmington Road, who is not an abutter, said he has 202 
similar concerns as his neighbors. What do we do in terms of risk mitigation? If a 203 
car leaks something, what recourse do we have? Mr. Prior said that’s not a 204 
question the Board can answer.  205 

Attorney Somers said her client went around to try to talk to everybody 206 
and have a discussion. The aquifer is not on this property. Ms. Davies asked if 207 
it’s not in the area of the improvements or not on the lot at all, and Attorney 208 
Somers said not on the lot. It’s probably close, but not on the property. She 209 
doesn’t think there would be turnarounds on Farmington Road, based on current 210 
business activity. Ms. Davies asked if Farmington Road is public or private. Mr. 211 
Eastman said it’s public. 212 

Attorney Somers said with regard to the guarantees that have been asked 213 
for, this is an existing non-conforming commercial use. There's no guarantee that 214 
there wouldn’t be a leak with the existing non-conforming use. The applicant will 215 
be doing work inside the building. The Board could impose reasonable conditions 216 



that the cars would stay inside the building. He has a regime in place to remove 217 
these waste materials.  218 

Mr. Prior said he acknowledges that the applicant can’t control if people 219 
turn around. The point is there will be more traffic and more retail than there has 220 
been recently. When the retail business existed, Farmington Road did not exist. 221 
This is the nearest place that one can turn around. Attorney Somers said given 222 
the information we’ve heard tonight, the applicant would have to invest in having 223 
a good social media presence and website with clear directions to the property to 224 
avoid turn-arounds.  225 

Mr. Jefferson said he anticipates putting a couple lifts inside the building. 226 
There are two doors so probably two lifts. They would be post lifts that require six 227 
inches of concrete with four inch bolts and posts that go up. Mr. Prior said he’s 228 
planning to make a significant investment in the business, but it’s going to be a 229 
small scale operation? Mr. Jefferson said he can buy two used Rotary brand lifts 230 
for $3,000 each, so not a lot of money. Ms. Davies said there will be cars parked 231 
outside at some point. Would he consider paving a limited number of parking 232 
spaces? Mr. Jefferson said yes, he could do that. He was considering it anyway 233 
as gravel is not easy to plow. Ms. Davies asked if he would entertain that as a 234 
condition of approval, and Mr. Jefferson said yes. Ms. Montagno asked about 235 
containment of runoff. Ms. Davies said she’s never seen any vehicle repair 236 
facility have that; only a fueling facility would have that kind of barrier around it. 237 
That might be a higher burden than is typical. Mr. Jefferson said if any vehicle 238 
came in leaking antifreeze or oil, he would get that right inside the building. He 239 
doesn’t want to clean up a mess outside.  240 

Mr. Prior said regarding the question of whether it’s a re-zoning or not, it’s 241 
a change to an existing non-conforming use which is significant enough to come 242 
before the ZBA, but not a re-zoning. When it comes to scale, we cannot restrict 243 
or enforce a restriction on the scale of the business or the number of vehicles 244 
stored on the property. Approving this as an auto repair operation allows this to 245 
go forward as a full-scale auto activity. Ms. Davies said the property could be re-246 
marketed as an auto repair facility.  247 

Ms. Montagno asked if this could go back to an R-1 use. Mr. Prior said 248 
the highest and best use of this property would be residential. It could support a 249 
subdivision. Ms. Davies said the non-conforming use is established and it’s a 250 
property right. Ms. Page said under the zoning ordinance, any change to the non-251 
conforming use is permitted only by variance. Is this change so significant that 252 
we’re going against the spirit of the ordinance, or is it minimal enough that the 253 
spirit of the ordinance would still be met? Mr. Prior said we’re going through the 254 
same variance criteria either way. In his opinion, there's significant enough of a 255 
change to the existing non-conforming use to require a variance from the 256 
underlying R-1 district.  257 

Ms. Montagno asked how these types of environmental issues are 258 
enforced and monitored. Mr. Eastman said if there were a spill or incident, it 259 
would have to be self-reported. The town would probably get DES involved on 260 



how to clean it up. He’s never been involved in anything like that. Mr. Prior asked 261 
if it’s the honor system to report it, and Mr. Eastman said yes, or if someone else 262 
detected something. Ms. Davies said DES will inspect properties if there are 263 
concerns.  264 

Ms. Pennell said if we approve the variance, it goes with the land. He 265 
could sell it to someone who wanted to make a larger-scale auto repair business. 266 
Also, how is the public going to find this? She went there and had trouble finding 267 
the right of way. There would have to be some kind of signage. Mr. Prior said the 268 
lack of sign is a problem for the applicant, not for the Board. Ms. Montagno said 269 
the lack of signage could impact abutters. Ms. Davies said they would have to 270 
paint their mailbox a bright color with their business name on it, and use social 271 
media to direct people to it.  272 

Ms. Davies went through the variance criteria. 1) The variance will not be 273 
contrary to the public interest and 2) The spirit of the ordinance will be observed; 274 
no, there are concerns on this. There might be noise or potential for leakage of 275 
hazardous material that may threaten the public health, safety, and welfare. Mr. 276 
Prior said he thinks we’re opening up for a significant change, and he’s 277 
concerned that it will change the essential character. Ms. Montagno said going 278 
from storage and personal repair to a full function repair shop is a pretty 279 
significant change to the character. Ms. Davies continued with the criteria. 3) 280 
Substantial justice is done; no, we’ve heard testimony from people who are 281 
nearby that they have concerns in that regard. 4) The value of surrounding 282 
properties will not be diminished; there was no testimony regarding property 283 
values. If there were a drastic change in scale of the business, it would 284 
potentially be more of a concern to the neighborhood and its property values, but 285 
this is just a change in use. Any expansion of a non-conforming use would have 286 
to come back before the Board. He could not expand the building or clear and 287 
pave land without coming back for more relief. Mr. Eastman said if the building 288 
expanded, he would have a meeting with the owner on whether that was an 289 
expansion of a non-conforming use. Mr. Prior said the scale of the business 290 
could increase without changing the building. 5) Literal enforcement of zoning 291 
ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship; the hardship here is that the 292 
buildings in use are established, but they are flexible enough that they could be 293 
used consistent with zoning. There's no special aspects to the buildings that are 294 
specific to commercial use buildings. Ms. Page said the acreage of the lot itself 295 
could allow residential use. Ms. Montagno said whoever comes in next could 296 
expand the business.  297 

Ms. Davies said she thinks there are concerns on several aspects of the 298 
criteria.  299 

 300 
 301 

Mr. Prior moved to deny the application of Aaron Jefferson for a variance from Article 5, Section 302 
5.1.2 B. for a change to an existing non-conforming use to permit a small auto repair operation 303 
on the property located at 165A Kingston Road, as the Board does not feel that the variance 304 



criteria 1, 2, 3, or 5 have been fully met by the application. Ms. Page seconded. Mr. Prior, Ms. 305 
Pennell, Ms. Page, Ms. Montagno, and Ms. Davies voted aye, and the motion to deny passed 5-306 
0.  307 

 308 
 309 
 310 
 311 

II. Other Business 312 
A. Approval of Minutes: July 18, 2023 313 

Ms. Page moved to approve the minutes of July 18, 2023 as presented. Ms. Davies seconded. 314 
Mr. Prior, Ms. Page, Ms. Montagno, and Ms. Davies voted aye. Ms. Pennell did not vote, as she 315 
was not present at the July 18 meeting. The motion passed 4-0.  316 
 317 
III. Adjournment 318 

 319 
Mr. Prior adjourned the meeting at 8:33 PM.  320 

 321 
Respectfully Submitted, 322 
Joanna Bartell 323 
Recording Secretary 324 
 325 
 326 
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18 September 2023 
 
 
 

Mr. Douglas Eastman, Code Enforcement Officer 
Planning and Building Department 
Town of Exeter 
10 Front Street 
Exeter, New Hampshire 03833-3792 
 
 
Reference:  Proposed Renovation and Revitalization Activities 
  10 Highland Street 
  Tax Map 65 Lot 142 
 
Dear Mr. Eastman: 
 
We are the current owners of the property at 10 Highland Street and are interested in initiating 
a major renovation and revitalization project to update the existing house, maintaining its current 
use as a “duplex” with an apartment on each level and retaining the 2 vehicle garage.   In addition, 
we would also plan on modifying the existing detached garage (former barn) converting it into 
additional living space: which would encompass approximately 1,150 square feet within the 
existing 40 foot by 26 foot structure while retaining a vehicle garage of approximately 675 square 
feet. 
 
A complete rehabilitation would include improving the overall energy efficiency of the two 
structures located on the property, bringing both structures into compliance with current code. 
This will resolve prior construction deficiencies found within both structures and improve the 
overall street view and appearance of both structures.  
 
We purchased the property in June 2022 with the intent of renovating both buildings and making 
Exeter our permanent residence.  Since the purchase of the property, we have undertaken a 
comprehensive approach in evaluating both structures and property by hiring a local Architect 
(Dave Gleason), hired an Arborist to assess and evaluate the existing 100-year old trees located 
on the property and engaged in the services of a Landscape Horticulturist to evaluate and plan 
for improving the overall landscape of the property.  In addition, we have conducted numerous 
inspections of the existing heating system, plumbing system and electrical systems within the 
primary dwelling and adjacent garage / barn.  Lastly, we engaged Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. 
to complete an Existing Conditions Plan of the property to include re-staking property boundary 
corners, determining setbacks, verifying elevations, Abutters and roads and rights-of-ways.  
 
 
 



 
 

2 

Based on these various surveys and inspections, we have determined that the existing 1899 
structure including the additions constructed in the 1920’s, 1930’s and 1950’s, has reached its 
useful life and is now in need of major revitalization and renovation.  In addition, based on the 
evaluation of the adjacent garage / barn, this structure is currently under-utilized and also in 
need of renovation and upgrade. 
 
Currently, the primary dwelling is being used as a 2-unit apartment / duplex building.  The 
adjacent garage / barn is currently empty and is not being utilized in any manner.  During 2017 
and 2018, prior owners of the property sought and were granted approval from both the Town 
Planning Board (Case #17-35) – Multi-Family Residential Conversion and Zoning Board of 
Adjustment (Case #17-11) – Special Exception Request to construct up to 4-residential units on 
the property.  From our understanding, this proposed use was never fully executed, and this 
approval lapsed in 2021. 
 
After discussions with Mr. Gleason, we have made the decision to undertake the approach of a 
two-phased path in revitalizing the two structures located at 10 Highland St.   
 

- Phase 1 would be the renovation, revitalization, and conversion of the adjacent 
garage / barn into an additional living space of approximately 1,150 square feet in a 
two-floor open loft style, utilizing the west end of the 1st floor and a portion a newly 
added 2nd floor.  The 1st floor east end of the building would remain an enclosed 
vehicle garage of approximately 675 square feet.  All renovation and revitalization 
activities of the additional living space and vehicle garage will remain within the 
current and existing footprint of the building that is approximately 40 feet by 26 feet 
in dimension.    
 

- Phase 2 would be the renovation and revitalization of the original 1899 dwelling and 
additions, again with all activities remaining within the current and existing footprint 
of the building.  This building would also remain a 2-unit duplex with an attached 2-
vehicle garage.  One unit / floor will be approximately 1,450 square feet, the other 
unit / floor will be approximately 2,000 square feet with the attached vehicle garage 
of approximately 600 square feet accessible to both units.   
 

As part of the revitalization of the property, we intend to remove the majority of the existing and 
failing asphalt that now covers the street view of the property and replace and landscape this 
hardscape, asphalt area with native flowering plants.  In addition, we intend to greatly enhance 
the overall energy efficiency of both revitalized structures with the introduction of newer building 
practices and techniques. 
 
Lastly, as part of the property renovation and revitalization, we intend to keep the existing 
driveway access to the property in the current location now found on Highland Street and also 
include on the property an additional exterior, off street 2-vehicle parking locations and sufficient 
space for snow storage that will not impact the adjoining neighbors or the Town. 
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At the end of this 2-phased approach, we intend to have a property that enhances the 
neighborhood, with the exterior façade of the primary structure in the style of a late 1800’s New 
England Connected Farmhouse with attached garage and the adjoining building in the style of a 
cedar shingle sided barn that contains the additional living space with the attached garage. 
 
Enclosed with this letter, please find a copy of the completed package for the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment – Application for Special Exception. 
 
We look forward to discussing our plans with you for the revitalization of 10 Highland Street. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
 
 
 
Douglas W. Johnson  Linda R. Comerci 
13940 Jarvi Dr. 
Anchorage, AK 99515-3940 
 
lindoug@ptialaska.net 
 
(907) 276-6086 – home 
(907) 382-0753 – cell/text 
 
Encs. 
 
cc: Dave Gleason, Gleason Architects 
 
 

mailto:lindoug@ptialaska.net




7. 
 

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
 
1. Currently existing use and/or situation: 10 Highland Street was originally built in 1899, as a single 
family home, in the style of a New England Connected Farmhouse.   Based on research conducted by the current 
owners with assistance from the Town Building Department and the Exeter Historical Society, it appears that 
over time, three additions were added on to the original structure including a two-car attached garage.  These 
additions were approximately added to the original structure during the 1920’s, the 1930’s and the 1950’s.   In 
addition, a separate, stand-alone barn / garage building of unknown origin was built adjacent to and 
immediately to the north of the existing 1899 house. 
 
 In 2018, previous owners sought and were granted approval for a Multi-Family Residential Conversion 
(Planning Board Case #17-35 and Zoning Board of Adjustment Case #17-11) to convert the existing property 
into a 3 or 4 family complex, using part or all of the existing house, garage and/or barn.  This prior approval has 
lapsed, the prior owners only converted the existing single family home into a 2-unit duplex.  No other changes, 
modifications or additions were completed on the structures or the property.  The building is currently used as 
a two-unit duplex apartment building. 
 
2.  Proposed use and/or situation:  The current owners wish to undertake a two-phase approach and 
renovate and rehabilitate both existing structures, bring both structures into current building codes, markedly 
improve the energy efficiency of both structures, resolve structural issues within the existing original 1899 house 
and additions and as part of the renovation, convert  the adjacent garage / barn into additional living space 
while keeping existing garage space for vehicle storage and remaining within the existing foot print of both 
buildings. 
 
Phase 1 – Renovate the existing garage / barn structure, located immediately north of the existing 2-story 1899 
house, include within the garage / barn structure, convert a portion of the overall footprint into additional living 
area of approximately 1,150 square feet in a loft style utilizing both the west portion of the 1st floor and adding 
a 2nd floor while retaining approximately 676 square feet of the east end of the 1st floor as a vehicle garage. The 
renovated structure will remain within the footprint of the existing 40 foot by 26 foot area now occupied by the 
existing garage / barn.  The intent is to utilize the existing structure while improving the overall energy efficiency 
of this building with an overall height of completed structure that does not impact the visual space of the 
adjoining properties located to the north nor impact the visual appearance viewed from the south. 
 
Phase 2 – Renovate the existing primary original 1899 residence to bring this dwelling into current code 
compliance, upgrade the existing energy efficiency of the building, and resolve existing construction concerns 
with more up to date construction practices and procedures.  The renovation of the current structure will stay 
within the existing footprint and will retain an exterior façade that will be contemporary with the surrounding 
properties on Highland Street and adjacent to the Historical District. 
 
The current owners intend to occupy one of the units, making Exeter their permanent residence.   

 
Note: Proposed change of use may result in applicable impact fees. 

 
3. List all maps, plans, and other accompanying material submitted with the application: 
 

A. Existing Conditions Plan – Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc; dated 1 June 2023. 
B. Tax Map 65 showing Lot 142. 
C. Abutter’s List and Map. 
D. Abutter’s Mailing List and Labels. 
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION: 
 
 

Special Exceptions: 
 
A local zoning ordinance may provide that the zoning board of adjustment, in appropriate cases 
and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, make special exceptions to the terms of 
the ordinance.  All special exceptions shall be made in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the zoning ordinance and shall be in accordance with the general or specific rules 
contained in the ordinance. 
 
Special Exceptions, as enumerated in Article 4.2, Schedule I shall be permitted only upon 
authorization by the board of adjustment.  Such exceptions shall be found by the board of 
adjustment to comply with the following requirements and other applicable requirements as 
set forth in this ordinance. 
 

NOTE:  Please use a separate piece of paper if additional space is needed to complete the  
Following information: 

 
4. Explain the justification for special exception by addressing the following criteria: 
 

A. That the use is permitted special exception as set forth in Article 4.2, Schedule I 
hereof; 

 
Article 4.2, Schedule I sets forth the permitted special exceptions for parcels located in R-2; Single Family 
Residential Districts.  These permitted special exceptions include Two-Family homes, residential conversions, 
and accessory dwelling units.   10 Highland St is currently a permitted Two-Family home with an additional 
barn / garage structure with sufficient allowable existing square footage that could be converted into additional 
living space of approximately 1,150 square feet while retaining approximately 676 square feet of enclosed 
garage space.  Therefore, the allowable addition of the converted additional living space is consistent with the 
requirements set forth within the stipulations of Article 4.2, Schedule I. 
 

B. That the use is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the public 
health, safety, welfare, and convenience will be protected: 
 

At completion of the proposed renovation of 10 Highland Street, both buildings will be substantially upgraded 
in energy efficiency, both buildings will be brought up to current applicable construction code requirements 
and the current property landscaping will be upgraded and improved with the removal of the majority of the 
substandard asphalt pad that now occupies the major viewshed as currently observed from Highland Street.  
The owner’s intent of the overall project is to upgrade the existing structures for much needed life / safety 
needs, improve the overall exterior façade of the structures to bring them into conformity with the surrounding 
properties and remain compatible to the nearby historical district.    
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 C.  That the proposed use will be compatible with the zone district and the adjoining  
      post 1972 development where it is to be located; 
 
 Note:  Adjoining principal uses in existence prior to 1972 (generally referred to as grand- 
 fathered uses) that are not permitted uses as listed in 4.1 Schedule I:  Permitted Use, 
 shall not be considered in determining the compatibility of an applicant’s proposed use. 
 
The proposed use of the property located at 10 Highland Street after renovation and construction will remain 
compatible with the stipulations currently set forth for an R-2, Single-Family residential property.  The intent 
of the current owners is to improve the overall aesthetic appearance to the property that is currently a 
distraction to the adjoining property owners and dwelling structures.  In addition, the current owners intend 
to bring the current structures into applicable code compliance, greatly improve the overall energy efficiency 
of both structures and correct existing life / safety issues currently found. 
 
 
 D.  That adequate landscaping and screening are provided as required herein;  
 
The current owners of 10 Highland Street have already engaged in the services of a licensed arborist to evaluate 
the existing 100-year old trees that are located on the property and to begin a comprehensive program to 
improve the overall quality and health of these trees.  As of 2022, the evaluation of the arborist was completed, 
along with the initial trimming of trees to remove life / safety hazards from overhanging tree limbs that 
overhung the existing structures and yards.  In addition, the current owners have engaged the services of a 
landscape horticulturist to design the landscaping and screening of the property to allow for the improved 
overall visual appeal of the property.  Included in the proposed landscape improvements to the property is the 
removal of the majority of the asphalt that currently detracts from the overall visual appearance of the 
property from Highland Street and replace the asphalt with native species flowering plants. 
 
 
 E.  That adequate off-street parking and loading is provided, and ingress and egress is so  
      designed as to cause minimum interference with traffic on abutting streets; 
 
Post renovation and construction, there will be parking for 4 vehicles which will be provided under-cover and 
within the confines of the two garage portions of the two renovated buildings.  In addition, 2 exterior parking 
spaces for vehicles will be located on the property adjacent to the two garage structures.  Ingress and egress 
to the property will remain with no changes to the existing, current property single entry / exit point located 
on Highland Street.  In addition, adequate space for snow storage will be provided within the confines of the 
property so as not to impact adjacent property owners or the Town. 
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 F.  That the use conforms with all applicable regulations governing the district where  
      located, except as may otherwise be determined for large-scale developments; 
 
The proposed use of the property located at 10 Highland Street will conform with all applicable governing 
district regulations for an R-2 determination.  In addition, the current owners of the property are aware that 
10 Highland Street lies in close proximity to the Historical District.  The intent of the renovation and 
revitalization project will keep the exterior façade of the 1899 structure and additions in the motif of a New 
England Connected Farmhouse.  The renovation and conversion of the adjacent garage / barn into the 
additional living space and garage will also remain similar to the cedar shingle sided building that currently is 
in place.    
 
 
 G.  As a condition of Special Exception approval, the applicant may be required to    
       obtain Town Planner review and/or Planning Board approval of the site plan.     
       Additionally, the Board of Adjustment may require the applicant to obtain Planning 
       Board approval of the site plan prior to rendering a decision on an application for      
       Special Exception. 
 
The current owners of the property located at 10 Highland Street are fully aware that we may be required to 
obtain a review of the proposed renovation and construction activities and/or Planning Board approval of the 
proposed site plan.  It should be noted that this property was prior approved in 2018 for the development of a 
maximum of 4 dwelling units.  This proposed request for Special Exception is for the addition of one additional 
living space unit to occupy the existing footprint of the existing garage / barn located immediately adjacent to 
the original 1899 constructed house and additions.  There is no proposed expansion of the existing footprint 
of either building during the renovation and revitalization phases. 
 
 
 H.  That the use shall not adversely affect abutting or nearby property values; 
 
The current owners of the property located at 10 Highland Street have every intent to improve the overall 
appearance of the property to the betterment of the abutting and adjoining property owners and the 
neighborhood and not negatively impact the property values in any manner.   
_________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________ 
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 I.  If the application is for a Special Exception for the bulk storage of material which is,    
     in the opinion of the Planning Board, potentially explosive, than landscaping, per   
     Article 5.20, shall be deemed to include such blast containment, blast dampening or   
     blast channeling features as the Board may require; 
 
This application for a Special Exception is not for the bulk storage of any material which is potentially 
explosive or contains any explosive materials.  
_________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 J. If the application is for a use in the “Professional/Tech Park District”, such exception   
    will not; 
 

1. Affect the water quality of the Water Works Pond or other water supplies; 
2. Constitute a health hazard to the community; 
3. Permit temporary structures;  
4. Permit the recycling, disposal or transfer of materials defined as 

Hazardous waste and set forth in Article 5.10.05 of this ordinance; 
 

The proposed renovation and revitalization activities to take place at 10 Highland Street will not create either 
a Professional or Technical Park District.  Furthermore, the proposed renovation and revitalization activities to 
take place at 10 Highland Street will not affect the water quality of the Water Works Pond or any other water 
supplies or groundwater enhancement areas.  10 Highland Street is located in Tax Map 65.  The proposed 
renovation and revitalization activities will not incur any health hazard to the community or include any 
temporary structures.  Lastly, the proposed renovation and revitalization activities at 10 Highland Street will 
not include the permitting of any recycling, disposal, or transfer of hazardous waste as set for in Article 5.10.05 
(sic) Article 5.09.05. 
 
 
Note:   The applicant shall demonstrate that the handling, storage, and containment of any chemicals or 
 substances defined as “hazardous” will be handled in strict accordance with the regulations and 
 recommendations of the EPA and/or any other governmental body charged with enforcing 
 compliance with any laws or statutes regulating hazardous substances. 

  







































 
 

 Ruffner Real Estate LLC 

 185 Water Street, Exeter, NH 03833 

 Office: 603-772-6675 | florenceruffner@gmail.com | www.rufner-re.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 29, 2023 

Exeter Zoning Board of Adjustment 

10 Front Street 

Exeter, NH 03833 

 

Re:  81 Front Street LLC 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

I have been a REALTOR in the Exeter area for over 42 years and I also reside in the 

neighborhood of the subject property.  It is my opinion that converting the existing structure to 

an 8 units would not affect the value of properties in the area.  The architectural significance of 

the property will be left in tact. 

 

 

Best regards, 

Florence Ruffner 

Florence C. Ruffner, CRS 

Owner/Associate Broker 

Cell: 603-674-5440 

florenceruffner@gmail.com 

mailto:florenceruffner@gmail.com
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LIZABETH M. MACDONALD 

JOHN J. RATIGAN 
DENISE A. POULOS 
ROBERT M. DEROSIER 
CHRISTOPHER L, BOLDT 

SHARON CUDDY SOMERS 
DOUGLAS M. MANSFIELD 

La wyers KATHERINE B. MILLER 
. Z CHRISTOPHER T. HILSON 

D)licaled fo Clients HEIDI J. BARRETT-KITCHEN 
; JUSTIN L. PASAY 

CELEBRATING OVER 35 YEARS OF SERVICE TO OUR CLIENTS ERIC A. MAHER 

CHRISTOPHER D. HAWKINS 
ELAINA L. HOEPPNER 
WILLIAM K. WARREN 

BRIANA L. MATUSZKO 

October 2, 2023 RETIRED 
MICHAEL J. DONAHUE 

CHARLES F, TUCKER 

  

Kevin B aum, Chair . ROBERT D. CIANDELLA 
Exeter Zoning Board of Adjustment NICHOLAS R. AESCHLIMAN 

10 Front Street 
Exeter, NH 03833 

Re: 107 Ponemah Road, LLC, Tax Map 82, Lot 11 

Application for Special Exception 

Dear Chair Baum and Board Members 

Attached please find an application for the above referenced property to allow for Residential 

Conversion pursuant to Exeter Zoning Ordinance Article 4, Section 4.2 Schedule I to convert the 
existing single-family dwelling with attached barn to a three-family home together with 
supporting materials, which include a narrative addressing the special exception criteria, together 

with Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2 which respectively are a site plan and floor plans, abutter list, 
abutter labels and check in the amount of $170.00 for filing fees. 

We respectfully request that this matter be scheduled at the October 17, 2023 meeting. 

Very truly yours, 
DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC 

Ha Cubby Son 
Sharon Cuddy Somers 

SCS/sac/jh 

Enclosures 

ce: 107 Ponemah Road, LLC 

Henry Boyd 

4894-5633-9587, v. 1 

DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC 

16 Acadia Lane, P.O. Box 630, Exeter, NH 03833 

111 Maplewood Avenue, Suite D, Portsmouth, NH 03801 

Towle House, Unit 2, 164 NH Route 25, Meredith, NH 03253 

1-800-566-0506 83 Clinton Street, Concord, NH 03301 www.dtclawyers.com



  

  Case Number: 

Date Filed: 
  

Application Fee: $ 
  

Abutter Fees: $ 
  

Legal Notice Fee: $ 
  Town of Exeter 

APPLICATION FOR TOTAL FEES: $ 

  

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
Date Paid Check #       

107 Ponemah Road, LLC 
Name of Applicant 
  

(If other than property owner, a letter of authorization will be required from property owner) 

PO Box 234, Windham, NH 03087 
Address 
  

Telephone Number ( 603 ) 501-9268 
  

107 Ponemah Road, LLC 
Property Owner 
  

50 Linden Street, Exeter, Map 82, Lot 11 
  Location of Property 

  

(number, street, zone, map and lot number) 

Applicant eee LLC, By their Attorneys, Donahue, Tucker & Ciandella 
Signature das = 

Sharon Cuddy Somers, E§q. : 

Date Our ZOZ4% 

  

  

NOTE: This application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made. 
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space is inadequate.



APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
  

1. Currently existing use and/or situation: 
  

SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

  

2. Proposed use and/or situation:   

SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

Note: Proposed change of use may result in applicable impact fees. 

3. List all maps, plans and other accompanying material submitted with the application: 

SEE ATTACHED 

  

  

  

  

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION: 
 



Special Exceptions: 

A local zoning ordinance may provide that the zoning board of adjustment, in appropriate cases 
and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, make special exceptions to the terms of the 
ordinance. All special exceptions shall be made in harmony with the general purpose and intent 
of the zoning ordinance and shall be in accordance with the general or specific rules contained in 
the ordinance. 

Special Exceptions, as enumerated in Article 4.2, Schedule I, shall be permitted only upon 
authorization by the board of adjustment. Such exceptions shall be found by the board of 
adjustment to comply with the following requirements and other applicable requirements as set 
forth in this ordinance. 

NOTE: Please use a separate piece of paper if additional space is needed to complete the 
following information: 

4, Explain the justification for special exception by addressing the following criteria: 

A. That the use is a permitted special exception as set forth in Article 

4.2, Schedule I hereof; 

SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

  

B. That the use is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the public 
health, safety, welfare and convenience will be protected; 

SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

 



C. That the proposed use will be compatible with the zone district and adjoining 
post 1972 development where it is to be located; 

Note: Adjoining principal uses in existence prior to 1972 (generally referred to as grand- 
fathered uses) that are not permitted uses as listed in 4.1 Schedule I: Permitted Use, shall 
not be considered in determining the compatibility of an applicant’s proposed use. 

SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

  

  

D. That adequate landscaping and screening are provided as required herein; 

SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

  

  

E. That adequate off-street parking and loading is provided and ingress and egress 

is so designed as to cause minimum interference with traffic on abutting streets; 

SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

  

 



F. That the use conforms with all applicable regulations governing the district 
where located, except as may otherwise be determined for large-scale 

developments; 
SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

  

  

G. Asa condition of Special Exception approval, the applicant may be required to 

obtain Town Planner review and/or Planning Board approval of the site plan. 
Additionally, the Board of Adjustment may require the applicant to obtain 
Planning Board approval of the site plan prior to rendering a decision on an 
application for Special Exception. 

  

  

SEE ATTACHED 
  

  

  

  

H. That the use shall not adversely affect abutting or nearby property values; 

  

SEE ATTACHED 
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I. If the application is for a Special Exception for the bulk storage of a material 
which is, in the opinion of the Planning Board, potentially explosive, than 
landscaping, per Article 5.20, shall be deemed to include such blast containment, 

blast dampening or blast channeling features as the Board may require; 

  

SEE ATTACHED 

  

  

  

  

J. If the application is for a use in the “Professional/Tech Park District,” such 
exception will not: 

1. Affect the water quality of Water Works Pond or other water supplies; 
2. Constitute a health hazard to the community; 

3. Permit temporary structures; 

4. Permit the recycling, disposal or transfer of materials defined as 
hazardous waste and set forth in Article 5.10.5 of this ordinance; 

  

  

  

  

  

Note: The applicant shall demonstrate that handling, storage and containment of any chemicals 
or substances defined as “hazardous” will be handled in strict accordance with the 

regulations and recommendations of the EPA and/or any other governmental body 
charged with enforcing compliance with any laws or statutes regulating hazardous 
substances. 

ll



LIZABETH M. MACDONALD 

JOHN J. RATIGAN 

DENISE A. POULOS 
ROBERT M. DEROSIER 
CHRISTOPHER L. BOLDT 
SHARON CUDDY SOMERS 
DOUGLAS M., MANSFIELD 

Lawyer s KATHERINE B, MILLER 

‘ < CHRISTOPHER T. HILSON 
DLdiveled La Clents HEIDI J. BARRETT-KITCHEN 

JUSTIN L. PASAY 
CELEBRATING OVER 35 YEARS OF SERVICE TO OUR CLIENTS ERIC A. MAHER 

CHRISTOPHER D. HAWKINS 

ELAINA L. HOEPPNER 
WILLIAM K. WARREN 

Please Respond to the Exeter Office BRIANA L. MATUSZKO 
  
RETIRED 

October 2, 2023 MICHAEL J. DONAHUE 
CHARLES F TUCKER 

. ROBERT D, CIANDELLA 
Via Hand Delivery NICHOLAS R. AESCHLIMAN 

Town of Exeter 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 
10 Front Street 

Exeter, NH 03833 

  

Re: Special Exception Application for Residential Conversion 
50 Linden Street, R-2 Zone, Tax Map 82, Lot 11 

Narrative Explanation 

Dear Chair Baum and Members of the Zoning Board: 

This Firm (the “Applicant”) represents 107 Ponemah Road, LLC (the “Applicant” or 

“Owners”), which owns the property situated at 50 Linden Street in Exeter, also identified as Tax 
Map 82, Lot 11 (the “Property”). The Applicant seeks a Special Exception for a Residential 
Conversion pursuant to Exeter Zoning Ordinance Article IV, Section 4.2 Schedule I to convert the 
existing single-family dwelling with attached barn to a three-family home. This letter is intended 
as a narrative summary of the proposed use and a detailed explanation as to why the proposed use 
meets each of the applicable Special Exception criteria for a Residential Conversion. 

We respectfully request that the Zoning Board place this matter on the agenda for the 
Board’s October 17, 2023 meeting. 

I, Property Description and Proposed Use 
  

The Property is a 0.35 acre lot of record that is improved by a 1.5-story, single-family home 
with attached barn and is situated in the Town’s R-2 Zoning District. The single-family home 
situated on the Property contains approximately 2,433 square feet of living area. The existing 

home has 4 bedrooms. The existing structure was built in 1840 and has been used as a residence 
for at least ten years. 

The Applicant seeks a Special Exception for a Residential Conversion to convert the 
existing single-family use to a three-family use. As explained in more detail below, the proposed 
use complies with all of the Special Exception Criteria applicable to Residential Conversions. 

DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC 
16 Acadia Lane, P.O. Box 630, Exeter, NH 03833 

111 Maplewood Avenue, Suite D, Portsmouth, NH 03801 

Towle House, Unit 2, 164 NH Route 25, Meredith, NH 03253 

1-800-566-0506 83 Clinton Street, Concord, NH 03301 www.dtclawyers.com
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The Applicant submits that the applicable Special Exception criteria are met for the 
following reasons: 

IL. Article V, 5.2 Special Exception Criteria 
  

A. The use is a permitted special exception as set forth in Article 4.2, Schedule I. 

As noted above, the Property is situated in the R-2 District. Pursuant to Article IV, Section 
4.2, Schedule I, Residential Conversions are permitted by Special Exception within the R-2 
District, subject to compliance with additional Special Exception criteria set forth in the Schedule 
I Notes (discussed in detail below). 

B. The use is designed, located, and proposed to be operated so as to protect the 
public health, safety, welfare, and convenience. 

In submitting this Special Exception Application, the Applicant seeks to demolish the 

attached barn on the property and construct within substantially the same footprint a structure 

which will contain two dwelling units and the existing residence will remain as one dwelling unit. 
The Applicant does not propose any modifications to the exterior of the existing dwelling. 

There is adequate space to accommodate two (2) dwelling units in a new structure in a 
building to be located where the barn currently sits, and which will have substantially the same 

footprint as the existing barn. The Property also uses municipal water, and the Applicant intends 
to extend the municipal sewer to the property in order to avoid the possible detrimental health and 
safety effects of on-site septic system to accommodate three dwelling units. Additionally, the 

Property presently has two driveways, each of which is long enough to park two cars. In addition, 
the Applicant proposes to create surface parking for four vehicles to accommodate the cars of the 
additional dwelling units. 

Given that the Property’s size and configuration are adequate to support the proposed use, 

the fact that the Property is served by municipal water and will be served by municipal sewer, and 
the fact that the Property has more than adequate off-street parking, the proposed use does not pose 
any threat to the public health, safety, welfare, or convenience. 

C. The proposed use will be compatible with the zone district and adjoining post 
1972 development where it is to be located. 

The Applicant seeks a Residential Conversion to change the existing single-family use to 
that of a three-family use. The Property is zoned for residential use(s), including the current single- 

family use, as a matter of right, and the proposed three-family use, by Special Exception. The 
proposed use is also compatible with any adjoining post 1972 development in the form of single 
family homes and the Seacoast YMCA. The proposed use of the Property is thus in keeping with 
the R-2 District and will remain residential in character. Although there may be a slight
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intensification of use, the Property is well-situated to accommodate such intensification while 
remaining compatible with the R-2 Single-Family Residential District. 

D. Adequate landscaping and screening are provided. 

See attached Site Plan, Sheet 2, depicting existing fences on the south and east side of the 
Property. The Applicant intends to provide landscaping on the westerly side of the Property, 
particularly in the vicinity of the proposed two-story building, as mutually agreed between the 
Applicant and the owner of 52 Linden Street. 

E. Adequate off-street parking and loading are provided, and ingress and egress 

are designed so as to cause minimum interference with traffic on abutting 
streets. 

Article V, Section 5.5.6, Off-Street Parking Schedule, requires 2 parking spaces for each 

multi-family unit of 2+ bedrooms. The existing residence has a total of four bedrooms, and 
therefore requires 2 parking spaces under Article V, Section 5.5.6. The proposed dwelling units 
in the barn will each have a total of 3-4 bedrooms, and therefore requires an additional 2 parking 

spaces each under Article V, Section 5.5.6. The proposed use thus requires a total of 6 off-street 
parking spaces. The Property presently has two driveways which can be used for parking for at 

least two cars and the Applicant proposes four surface parking spaces to the rear of the proposed 
two-story building, providing adequate off-street parking for up to 4 cars. Accordingly, the 
Property presently has adequate off-street parking for the proposed use. 

F. The use conforms with all applicable regulations governing the district where 
located. 

The Property is a substandard, lawfully nonconforming lot of record inasmuch as it was 
created before the enactment of Zoning in Exeter and does not comport with the minimum lot 
width (90 feet exists where 100 feet is required) or the minimum side yard setback (4+/- feet is 
provided where 10 feet is required) although the Property does comport with all other dimension 

requirements for the R-2 District. Both the existing use and the proposed use otherwise comply 

with Article, IV, Section 4.2, Schedule I: Permitted Uses, Article V, Section 5.3, Existing Lot 

Regulations, Article V, Section 5.6, Off-Street Parking, and other applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance. The Property and use thus comport with all applicable regulations. 

G. Town Planner review and Site Plan review. 

The Applicant will seek Site Plan Approval from the Planning Board upon the granting of 
this request for Special Exception. 

H. The use shall not adversely affect abutting or nearby property values. 

The proposed use will not adversely affect abutting or nearby property values. As noted 
above, the Applicant intends to tie the lot into municipal sewer and a new structure will replace
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the existing barn; both actions will stabilize, or possibly enhance, the property values of the subject 
property. The residential use of the Property will remain the same and will not adversely affect 
the property values of nearby properties which include single family homes and the Seacoast 
YMCA. Any intensification of use occasioned by the proposed Residential Conversion will be 
minimal, given that the additional parked cars for the new units will be to the rear of the Property 
and blocked from view by a fence and the total number of cars will have minimal impacts on the 
traffic on abutting streets. As a result of these minimally invasive changes, the proposed use will 
not affect the values of nearby properties. 

I. The Application is not for the hazardous material that is potentially explosive. 

The Applicant does not seek to store explosive materials on the Property, so Article V, 
Section 5.2.1 is inapplicable to this Special Exception Application. 

J. The Application is not for use on any of the following Tax Map Parcels: #70- 
101, #70-102, #70-103, #70-104, #69-2, #69-3 and/or #69-4. 

The Property under review is Tax Map 82, Lot 11. As such, Article V, Section 5.2.J is 
inapplicable to this Special Exception Application. 

Til. Article IV, Section 4.2 Additional Special Exception Criteria for Conversions 
  

A. The number of off-street parking spaces complies with Article 5.6 Off-Street 
Parking. 

As detailed in Section II, E, above, Article V, Section 5.6 of the Zoning Ordinance requires 

a total of 6 off-street parking spaces for the proposed use. As proposed, the Property will have 6 
off-street parking spaces and, accordingly, there is adequate off-street parking for the proposed 
use under Article V, Section 5.6. 

B. The minimum lot size required shall be such that each dwelling unit is 

provided with thirty percent (30%) of the minimum lot size (per unit) required 
for the district. 

Article IV, Section 4.2, Schedule I Note (b), applicable to Residential Conversions, 

provides that “[t]he minimum lot size required shall be such that each dwelling unit is provided 
with thirty percent (30%) of the minimum lot size (per unit) required for the district.” Article IV, 

Section 4.3, Schedule II, provides that the minimum lot size for single-family dwellings is 15,000 

square feet per unit. Assuming that the lot size requirement referenced in Article IV, Section 4.2 
Note (b) refers to the existing use rather than the proposed use, the minimum lot size for the 
proposed use is 4,500 square feet per unit (30% x 15,000 square feet = 4,500 square feet). Because 

the lot size of the Property is approximately 15,246 square feet the minimum lot size per dwelling 
unit is met. 

C. The structure has been a residence for a minimum of ten (10) years.
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The existing structure on the Property has been a single-family residence for at least 10 
years. The structure was built in 1840 and has been used as a residence since that time. 

D. The lot meets the open space requirements of Article IV, 4.3 Schedule II. 

Article IV, Section 4.3, Schedule II Note 17 contains two categories for minimum open 
space in the R-2 district: lots using septic systems require a minimum of 60% open space, whereas 

lots using municipal sewer require a minimum of 40% open space. The Property will use 

municipal sewer and must therefore have a minimum of 40% open space. Given that the Property 

is approximately 15,246 square feet, this translates to a minimum of 6,099 square feet of open 
space. 

The footprint of the existing single-family home and attached barn is approximately 3,425 
square feet; additionally, there is approximately 200 square feet of paved driveway surface on the 

property. The total impervious surface of the Property, therefore, is approximately 3,625 square 
feet. The remaining 11,621 square feet of the Property is open space, thus exceeding the minimum 

of 6,099 square feet of open space. Accordingly, the lot meets the open space requirements of 
Article, IV, Section 4.3, Schedule II. 

See attached Site Plan, Sheet 2 for information concerning the total impervious surface. 

E. For conversions intended to become rental units, one of the dwelling units shall 
remain owner-occupied. 

The proposed Residential Conversion is intended to create three condominium units which 
will be sold therefore this requirement is not applicable. 

F. Site Plan review. 

The Applicant will seek Site Plan Approval from the Planning Board upon the granting of 
this request for Special Exception. 

G. The Applicant does not request an expansion of the existing structure. 

The Applicant does not propose an expansion of the existing structure, so it is unnecessary 
for the Zoning Board to consider same. 

H. There are adequate septic facilities for both units. 

The Applicant proposes to connect the property to the existing municipal sewer system and 

thus will have adequate septic facilities for all of the proposed dwelling units.
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IV. Conclusion 

Based on the foregoing, the proposed use fully complies with all provisions of the Exeter 
Zoning Ordinance applicable to Special Exceptions for Residential Conversions, and the Applicant 
respectfully requests that the Board grant the requested Special Exception for Residential 
Conversion. Should the Board require additional information or have questions about any of the 
foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact me directly. Thank you for your time and 
consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC 

Sharon Cuddy Somers, Esq. 

ssomers(@dtclawyers.com 
  

cc: 107 Ponemah Road, LLC 

4886-6781-0435, v. 2



  

NOTES: 

1) THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED 
OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY EXIST. 
A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN 

2) THIS PARCEL DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A FLOOD ZONE. 
SEE FIRM COMMUNITY PANEL 33015C 0402 E. 
EFEECTIVE DATE: MAY 17, 2005. 

EASEMENTS EXIST. 

  

  

  

  
LOCUS MAP 
NOT TO SCALE 

ZONING DISTRICT 
ZONE R2 SINGLE FAMILY 

15,000 S.F. 

  

AREA 
LOT WOTH 
LOT DEPTH 
BUILDING COVERAGE 25% 

BUILDING SETBACKS 
FRONT 25° 
SIDE 15° 
REAR 25° 

UTILITIES NOTE 

THE LOCATION OF UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON !S BASED ON 
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS, AND WHERE POSSIBLE 
FROM MEASUREMENTS TAKEN iN THE FIELD, AND ARE FOR 
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

CONTACT "DIGSAFE” AT 1-888-344-7233 AT LEAST 72 
HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST MARKING 
OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. MILLENNIUM ENGINEERING, 
INC., ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES 
INCURRED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY RESULTING THEREFROM. 

LEGEND 
CONCRETE BOUND 
IRON PIPE 
IRON ROD 

FND. FOUND 

  

ASSESSORS MAP 
AND PARCEL 

OVER HEAD WIRE 
<> UTILITY POLE 

*8P WATER SHUT OFF 
—— w—— WATER SERVICE 

SEWER SERVICE 
LOCATION UNCERTAIN 

gy PROPOSED PERVIOUS PAVER 

® PROPOSED PARKING SPACE 

PROPOSED CONTOUR 

GRAPHIC SCALE 
20 0 10 20 40 80 

  

MADE TO OBSERVE ANY APPARENT VISIBLE USES 3) ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON NAVD 88’ 
OF THE LAND; HOWEVER, THIS DOES NOT 
CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH 

                     
1 ROD FND. 
(DOUCET) 

EXISTING 
CWELLING 

OS, 8 
(SEE BUILDING PLANS) 
Xs PROPOSED LZ 

Z 

  

AAS 

“TECHO-BLOC” PERVIOUS 

PAVER WALKWAY DETAIL NOT 70 scale 

"TECHO-—BLOC” PERVIOUS PAVERS. 
REFER TO MANUFACTURERS 

SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION 
GUIDELINES PROVIDED HEREWITH. 

PROPOSED PAVERS ) 
‘ . 1/4” DIA. CLEAN 

oS, N ANGULAR STONE 
to 3/4" DIAMETER CLEAN 

ANGULAR STONE 
STONE RESERVOIR 

© 2" DIAMETER CLEAN 
ANGULAR STONE 

  

  

  

NONWOVEN 
GEO-TEXTILE FABRIC 

         

WOVEN GEO-TEXTILE 
FABRIC REMOVE UNSUITABLE FILL 

MATERIAL DOWN TO NATURAL 
SAND LAYER AND REPLACE WITH 

CLEAN SAND* 
* SAND SHALL BE GRADED SAND, FREE FROM ORGANIC 
MATERIALS, GRADED SUCH THAT 100% PASSES A 0.5” 
Seve AND A MAXIMUM OF 15 PERCENT PASSES A #200 

IE VE. 

       

Exh. \ 

          

          

RECORD OWNERS 

@ 
107 PONEMAH ROAD LLC 

131 DANIEL WEBSTER HIGHWAY #888 
NASHUA, NH 03060 
BK.6398 PG.2561 

14,594 SF. 
0.34 ACRES 

    

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 4,139 S.F. 
28.4% OF LOT AREA 

EXISTING OPEN SPACE AREA 10,455 S.F. 
1S 71.6% OF LOT AREA 

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 4,117 S.F. 
28.2% OF LOT AREA 

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE AREA 10,455 S.F. 
1S 71.8% OF LOT AREA 

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE 3,030 S.F. 
DOES NOT INCLUDE DECKS, STEPS OR ROOF 

20.8% OF LOT AREA 

oesse—-d 

PAVER MAINTENANCE NOTE 
REGULAR CLEANING WILL HELP MAINTAIN A HIGH 
ENOUGH SURFACE INFILTRATION RATE 70 SOAK 
THROUGH THE JOINTS. AT LEAST ONE INSPECTION 
AND CLEANING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING THE 
FIRST YEAR OF SERVICE AND THEREAFTER AS REQUIRED. 
CLEANING IS RECOMMENDED WHEN THE SURFACE 
INFILTRATION RATE IS LESS THAN 9.8"/HR OR 99%. 
CLEANING CAN BE DONE WITH A VACUUM ADJUSTED TO 
MINIMIZ= THE REMOVAL OF JOINT MATERIAL. IN WINTER, 
SNOW REMOVAL CAN BE DONE AS FOR ANY OTHER TYPE 
OF PAVING, BUT IT IS STILL RECOMMENDED THAT SNOW 
REMOVAL BLADES BE COVERED WITH A PROTECTIVE 
COATING AND RAISED 1”. SEGMENTAL PERMEABLE PAVEMENT 
REQUIRE LESS DE-!CING MATERIAL THAN CONVENTIONAL 
PAVEMENT. SINCE MELTED WATER DOES NOT ACCUMULATE. 
'T WILL NOT RE—FREEZE ON THE SURFACE. IT IS NOT 
RECOMMENDED TO SPREAD SAND FOR TRACTION, AS THIS 
MAY CLOG THE JOINTS: INSTEAD, SPREAD THE SAME 
AGGREGATE USED FOR FILLING JOINTS, 

  

  

PROPOSED CONDITIONS 
  

ZONING PLAN 
IN 

EXETER, NH 
  

SHOWING 
PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

AT 50 LINDEN STREET 
(ASSESSORS MAP 82 LOT 11) 
  

RECORD OWNERS 

107 PONEMAH ROAD LLC 
131 DANIEL WEBSTER HIGHWAY #888 NASHUA, NH 03060 
  

  

MILLENNIUM ENGINEERING INC. 
ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS 

P.O. BOX 745 13 HAMPTON ROAD EXETER, NH 03833 
PHONE:(603)778-0528 _FAX:(603)772-0689 _WWW.MEI—NH.COM 
  

  

SCALE: 1°=20' DORWN.- BY: H.H.B. | PROJECT: £222905 
  

NO. | DATE         DESCRIPTION BY   DATE: MAR, 22, 2023 CHKD. BY: R.S.G. |SHEET 2 OF 2        



  

NOTES: 
1) THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED 

OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY EXIST. 
A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN 

2) THIS PARCEL DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A FLOOD ZONE. 
SEE FIRM COMMUNITY PANEL 33015C 0402 E. 
EFEECTIVE DATE: MAY 17, 2005. 

EASEMENTS EXIST. 

  

    

LOCUS MAP 
NOT TO SCALE 

ZONING DISTRICT 

ZONE R2 SINGLE FAMILY 

AREA 15,000 S.F. 

LOT WIDTH 100’ 
LOT DEPTH 100° 
BUILDING COVERAGE 25% 

BUILDING SETBACKS 
FRONT .25° 
SIDE 15° 
REAR 25° 

  

UTILITIES NOTE 

THE LOCATION OF UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON 
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS, AND WHERE POSSIBLE 
FROM MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD, AND ARE FOR 
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
CONTACT “DIGSAFE” AT 1~888-344—7233 AT LEAST 72 
HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST MARKING 
OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. MILLENNIUM ENGINEERING, 
INC., ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES 
INCURRED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY RESULTING THEREFROM. 

LEGEND 
CONCRETE BOUND 

IRON PIPE 
IRON ROD 
FOUND 

  

ASSESSORS MAP 
AND PARCEL 

OVER HEAD WIRE 
ots UTILITY POLE 

  

Oo WATER SHUT OFF 

— w—— WATER SERVICE 

——— § —— SEWER SERVICE 
LOCATION UNCERTAIN 

oO PROPOSED PERVIOUS PAVER 

© PROPOSED PARKING SPACE 

“PROPOSED CONTOUR 

GRAPHIC SCALE 
20 9 10 20 40 

(IN FEET ) 
1 INCH = 20° 

                                  
EXISTING 
DWELLIN 

80 

IG 

MADE TO OBSERVE ANY APPARENT VISIBLE USES 3) ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON NAVD 88’ 
OF THE LAND; HOWEVER, THIS DOES NOT 

CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH 

——1 ROD FND. 
(DOUCET) 

‘ € EXISTING 
. DWELLING 

NS ~ 

  

[DOOR SIE 
£L=52.9 

   
#50 

EXISTING 
OWELLING 

    

PROPOSED 2 “a 
STORY BUILDING ~* 

"TECHO-BLOC” PERVIOUS 

PAVER WALKWAY DETAIL NOT 70 SCALE 

"TECHO—BLOC” PERVIOUS PAVERS. 
REFER TO MANUFACTURERS 

SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION 
GUIDELINES PROVIDED HEREWITH. 

NONWOVEN PROPOSED PA VERS : —— = 1/4" DIA. CLEAN GEO-TEXTILE FABRIC PRS ai LX) ANGULAR STONE 
‘o 3/4" DIAMETER CLEAN 

ANGULAR STONE 

STONE RESERVOIR 
: 
‘© 2° DIAMETER CLEAN 

ANGULAR STONE 

  

     

WOVEN GEO-TEXTILE 
FABRIC REMOVE UNSUITABLE FILL 

MATERIAL DOWN TO NATURAL 
SAND LAYER AND REPLACE WITH 

CLEAN SAND* 
* SAND SHALL BE GRADED SAND, FREE FROM ORGANIC 
MATERIALS, GRADED SUCH THAT 100% PASSES A 0.5” 
eve AND A MAXIMUM OF 15 PERCENT PASSES A #200 
SIEVE. 

exh. 

       

RECORD OWNERS 

<p) yy) 

107 PONEMAH ROAD LLC 
131 DANIEL WEBSTER HIGHWAY #888 

NASHUA, NH 03060 
BK.6398 PG.2561 

14,594 S.F. 
0.34 ACRES 

         

        

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 4,139 S.F. 
28.4% OF LOT AREA 

EXISTING OPEN SPACE AREA 10,455 S.F. 
1S 71.6% OF LOT AREA 

PROPOSED IMPERVOUS SURFACE 4,117 S.F. 
28.2% OF LOT AREA 

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE AREA 10,455 S.F. 
IS 71.8% OF LOT AREA 

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE 3,030 S.F. 

DOES NOT INCLUDE DECKS, STEPS OR ROOF 
20.8% OF LOT AREA 

O
e
s
c
e
—
d
 

PAVER MAINTENANCE NOTE 
RECULAR CLEANING WILL HELP MAINTAIN A HIGH 
ENOUGH SURFACE INFILTRATION RATE TO SOAK 
THROUGH THE JOINTS. AT LEAST ONE INSPECTION 
AND CLEANING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING THE 
FIRST YEAR OF SERVICE AND THEREAFTER AS REQUIRED. 
CLEANING IS RECOMMENDED WHEN THE SURFACE 
INFILTRATION RATE IS LESS THAN 9.8"/HR OR 99%. 
CLEANING CAN BE DONE WITH A VACUUM ADJUSTED TO 
MINIMIZE THE REMOVAL OF JOINT MATERIAL. IN WINTER, 
SNOW REMOVAL CAN BE DONE AS FOR ANY OTHER TYPE 
OF PAVING, BUT IT IS STILL RECOMMENDED THAT SNOW 
REMOVAL BLADES BE COVERED WITH A PROTECTIVE 
COATING AND RAISED 1”. SEGMENTAL PERMEABLE PAVEMENT 
REQUIRE LESS DE-ICING MATERIAL THAN CONVENTIONAL 
PAVEMENT. SINCE MELTED WATER DOES NOT ACCUMULATE. 
IT WILL NOT RE-FREEZE ON THE SURFACE. IT {S NOT 
RECOMMENDED TO SPREAD SAND FOR TRACTION, AS THIS 
MAY CLOG THE JOINTS: INSTEAD, SPREAD THE SAME 
AGGREGATE USED FOR FILLING JOINTS. 

  

  

PROPOSED CONDITIONS 
  

ZONING PLAN 
IN 

EXETER, NH 
  

SHOWING 
PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS 
AT’ 50 LINDEN STREET ~~" 
(ASSESSORS MAP 82 LOT 11) 
  

RECORD OWNERS 

107 PONEMAH ROAD LLC 
131 DANIEL WEBSTER HIGHWAY #888 NASHUA, NH 03060 
  

  

MILLENNIUM ENGINEERING INC. 
ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS 

P.O. BOX 745 13 HAMPTON ROAD EXETER, NH 03833 
PHONE:(603)778-0528 FAX:(603)772-—0689 WWW.MEI—NH.COM 
    

SCALE: 1°=20" DRWN. BY: H.H.8. [PROJECT: £222905 
  

      NO. |__DATE DESCRIPTION BY   DATE: MAR. 22, 2023 CHKD. BY: R.S.G. ]SHEET 2 OF 2 
           



  

  

[UF       

  

  

  

120 x 120 

tov" 
  

  

        

posed 
    

      

DINING ROOM 
  

  

  

    

  
  
                        

  

  

— — 

  
  

      

    

  

  

    

  

  

  

  

forx 2 

  

E
d
 

  
        

(> FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
  ij ea AA? SCALED Va = 1-0" 

UNIT # | 

  

NOTES.   
WARTIME ENOTES NEN WALLS: 

5O LINDEN STREET, EXETER, NH 

  
  

  

 



E
x
h
 2.
 

  

NEW 

PLATE HGT 

eo 

8 
a 

NEW 

SECOND Fi ees 

@ ERE 

e@--—- 

                
    
    
    
  

  

  

  

  

  

    
      
            

          

    

      
  

    
  

  
  
    

  

  

  

        
  

  
  

  

Tin 
  

  

  

  

  
      

  

  

  

  

      
  

  
  
  
  

  

  
  
  
  
  
    

  

  

  

    
        

  T
i
 

  
            

HH i 

  
  

          
      
    

    
            

  

        
  

  
    
            rrr Tn 

          
        00   

  

  

  

  

                    
    

    

          
          

C
O
 

== 

  

EE   

      [
C
D
 

[C
OC
 
C
o
 

EF 

  

A   

      [
C
O
D
 

                | 
i 
      

a re) 

(0.\ FRONT ELEVATION   
\a_7 Scale 4" = 1-0) 

50 LINDEN STREET, EXETER, NH 

  

INSAN Alternative 
Designs Inc. 
  

  22-453     

  

   



Ex
h.
 

2 

8'
-O
* 

1
0
"
 

  _[ pee 

  

      
  
  

  

  

  

  

      
  
  

                
  

  

  

        
    Tm 

5a as           
  

    
  

                
            

  
  

                

    

    
    
  

                
                                        

                
        

| 
= rT 

      
    

    
    
              

                        
  

(a. LEFT SIDE ELEVATION 
(ALT SCALE: 4" = to" 

50 LINDEN STREET, EXETER, NH 

 



Ex
h.
2 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  
  

  
  
            

  

        

  

  
          

        
  

                                
        

  

  

    
      
            
  
  

  
    

      
  
  

            

    

    

          
        

      
      
  

  
              

          

    
                    
        
                                  

      
        
  
          

        
                                
  
  
  
                                              
  
  
                                  
  

  

——- @ 

—— nnn) | , 

=f “ i ey 
SH SHE : | ie 

wel 

ass | (REAR ELEVATION | TT       

  

50 LINDEN STREET, EXETER, NH



  
  

{ (TTF 
DECK 

LN 120 x 120 

  

  
  

    
          

      

Ove 

  

    
      

  

      
                  

  

    

    

wee 

      
  

  26" 
    

wat Alternative ND FLOOR PLAN Bydesigns ine] G_}-SECOND FLOOR PLAN 
  At] ScMLe: Wat © tO" 

  

UNIT # 2   

  

  

  

  

    

IID DENOTES NEW WALLS 

50 LINDEN STREET, EXETER, NH 

    
  

 



DigiSign Verified: 42BF5D03-EB95-4395-938F-ESB 17BA54D82 

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 

I, Gal Peretz, duly authorized representative of 107 

Ponemah Road, LLC, owner of property depicted on Tax Map 82, Lot 

11, do hereby authorize Donahue, Tucker and Ciandella, PLLC, to 

execute any land use applications to the Town of Exeter and to 

take any action necessary for the application and permitting 

process, including but not limited to, attendance and 

presentation at public hearings, of the said property. 

Dated: 09-30-2022 
  

107 PONEMAH ROAD, LLC 

a Gab Perete 

Gal Peretz, duly authorized 
  

5:\01-99\107 PONEMAH ROAD, LLC\TOWN OF EXETER\ZBA SPECIAL EXCEPTION\LETTER OF 

AUTHORIZATION. DOCX



107 PONEMAH ROAD, LLC 
TAX MAP 82, LOT 11 

50 LINDEN STREET 

ABUTTER LIST 

OWNER/APPLICANT: 

82/11 107 Ponemah Road, LLC 

131 Daniel Webster Highway #888 

Nashua, NH 03060 

ABUTTERS: 
82/18 Exeter Cemetery Association 

PO Box 29 

Exeter, NH 03833 

82/12 Albert & Laraine Bernier Living Trust 

52 Linden Street 

Exeter, NH 03833 

82/13 Southern District YMCA 

56 Linden Street 

Exeter, NH 03833 

82/10 Theresa Page 
Lucas Elsasser 

46 Linden Street 

Exeter, NH 03833 

ATTORNEY: Sharon Cuddy Somers, Esq. 
Donahue, Tucker & Ciandella, PLLC 

16 Acadia Lane 
Exeter, NH 03833 

SURVEYOR: Henry Boyd 
Millennium Engineering 

13 Hampton Road 

Exeter, NH 03833 

4877-6184-0771, v. 1
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